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A financial review of the country’s leading 
rugby unions reveals they have set a solid 
foundation over the past few years and 
are ready to step up to the next level. 
 
Significant investment in the all-important 
grass roots game provides a solid 
foundation for a sustainable future. 
 
The continued improvement of rugby 
union financial viability bodes well for  
the future of the nation’s favourite game.
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Executive summary

Deloitte’s review of the annual financial accounts 
of the 14 ITM Cup rugby unions shows they have 
continued to build on improved performances over 
the past few years.  The overall performance of the 
unions in FY14, while not as impressive as the previous 
year, was a sound achievement generating the second 
largest collective surplus recorded. The excellent result 
was achieved on the back of keeping tight control on 
expenditure and despite a slight drop in revenue.

It is a positive feature of the unions’ financial 
management that they have been able to keep 
operating costs at a manageable level while continuing 
to provide community level grass roots rugby with 
financial support.  Collectively, the unions have invested 
over $19.0 million in FY14, and a total of $103.5 
million in the last five years, in improving facilities and 
the development of the game at the grassroots level. 
Keeping the health of the game at the grass roots level 
in good condition is fundamental to retaining support 
and growing the viability of the unions. 

The fourth Deloitte Sports Review analyses the country’s 
top provincial rugby unions and it is pleasing to see 
that for a third consecutive year there has been a 
collective surplus achieved by all 14 unions. The results 
for FY14 show a collective surplus of $1.2 million. 
This result follows a $3.2 million surplus in FY13, and 
a $0.5 million surplus in FY12, and is an astonishing 
turnaround after the run of five successive years of 
losses from FY07 to FY11.

This is the first time that we have also included an analysis 
of the 12 Heartland Championship unions to provide a 
complete picture of the financial performance of all the 
provincial unions in New Zealand. Overall the unions 
have performed as expected of small not-for-profit 
organisations – they have been living within their means.

The ITM Cup unions generated combined revenues of 
around $67.8 million in FY14, a decrease of $1.4 million 
(2.0%) on the previous year but up $0.8 million (1.3%) 
on two years ago. Total operating costs have remained 
steady over the past three years moving between $65.8 
million in FY12 and $66.0 million in FY14.  

The positive trend of financial results demonstrates 
that the unions have settled into a pattern of 
controlling their expenses to achieve surpluses. A 
number of the unions are now in a strong financial 
position to be able to leverage off their assets for 
further investment in the game.

As prudent financial management of the unions 
continues to improve their financial standing, a number 
of unions are now in a position to take advantage of 
the capital bases they have accumulated. By leveraging 
their cash, investments and other assets, the unions now 
have an opportunity to explore initiatives to grow and 
diversify their revenue streams that may have previously 
proved difficult to fund.

In addition, rugby administrators must continue to 
recognise that local community support is vital to their 
own well-being and that strategic investment in the 
grass roots game is essential to grow the game in good 
health. After all, when the final whistle blows, it is all 
about groups of kids and friends throwing the ball 
around the park. Ultimately, the unions exist to provide 
the right environment for that to occur.

Welcome to the 4th edition of the Deloitte 
Sports Review, a review of the 14 semi-
professional and amateur rugby unions 
competing in New Zealand’s premier 
provincial rugby competition: the ITM Cup.



Overall surplus for FY14 

stands at $1.2 million, the 

third consecutive collective 

surplus achieved by the 

unions. This is down $2.0 

million on FY13 when the 

combined unions recorded 

a $3.2 million surplus, but 

is an upwards swing of 

$3.4 million since the last 

deficit recorded in FY10.

The combined total 

revenue achieved by the 

unions was $67.8 million 

for FY14, a decrease of 

$1.4 million (2.0%) from 

FY13. Combined total 

revenue has dropped $8.8 

million (11.5%) in the past 

five years since FY10.

The breakdown of revenue 

from FY14 includes 

68.7% from grants & 

sponsorships, 15.2% from 

match related income 

and 16.1% from other 

revenue sources such as 

administration fees.

Combined match related 

income decreased by $0.6 

million (5.5%) from FY13 

to $10.3 million, while 

revenue from grants & 

sponsorships increased 

by $0.4 million (0.9%) 

to $46.7 million. Over 

the past five years, both 

match related income 

and income from grants 

& sponsorships have 

decreased - down 31.1% 

and 8.8% respectively. 

Income from grants & 

sponsorships continues 

to be heavily reliant on 

contributions from  

New Zealand Rugby 

(NZR) and grants from 

non-casino gaming trusts.

The five provincial 

unions with Super Rugby 

franchises based in their 

home cities generated 

48.3% of the total revenue 

for all unions in FY14, a 

drop from previous years 

as the other unions begin 

to grow their revenue.

From FY13 to FY14, 

administrative expenses 

increased by $2.1 million 

and funds invested in 

growing the community 

game have decreased by 

9.1%.

Total operating 

expenditure for FY14 

was slightly up from the 

previous year, increasing 

marginally by $0.2 million 

(0.3%) to $66.0 million. 

However, operating 

expenditure remains 

down from five years ago, 

dropping a total of $11.4 

million (14.7%) since 

FY10 and demonstrating 

substantially improved 

operations over this period.

The breakdown of total 

operating expenses in 

FY14 includes 47.1% for 

match related expenditure, 

28.9% for growing the 

game expenditure and 

24.0% for administrative 

expenses. 

Financial Highlights

The highlights of the 
consolidated financial 
performance and 
position of the unions 
in the ITM Cup are set 
out below. A summary 
of consolidated financial 
results for the last five 
years and individual 
union accounts for the 
last two years are set 
out at the back of this 
publication.

11 unions achieved  
a surplus in FY14,  
up from 5 in FY10

Financial Performance

TOTAL

67.8m

68.7%
15.2%

16.1%

41.1%

28.9%
24.0%

0.2m

2.1m
increase

increase

12

14

13

0.6m
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Financial Position

Collectively the unions 
achieved a surplus of 
$1.2 million in FY14

Second year that the 
“other” unions grew  
their revenue

Short-term and long-term 
borrowings have 
continued to decease 
as unions pay down 
their debt obligations. 
Debt was reduced by 
$0.7 million (22.0%) 
from FY13 to FY14, and 
is down $1.8 million 
(41.5%) over the past five 
years since FY10.

Overall equity/
accumulated funds have 
increased by $1.2 million 
since the last financial 
year. Only one union 
remains in a negative 
equity position compared 
to four unions five years 
ago in FY10.

The unions have 
continued to solidify 
their working capital 
positions with the net 
working capital for all 
unions being $7.3 million 
in FY14, an improvement 
of 16.2% from FY13. On 
a working capital ratio 
basis the unions have 
improved from a ratio 
of 1.45 in FY13 to 1.52 
in FY14. This is also a 
significant improvement 
from five years ago when 
the unions were only 
achieving a 1.06 ratio of 
current assets to current 
liabilities.
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1.2m
for FY14

In the last five years, the 
unions have collectively 
invested $103.5 million on 
improving facilities and the 
development of the game 
at the grassroots level

solidified 
working 
capital 
positions
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ITM Cup Unions – Revenue Bridge 
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Over the past few years the unions have settled 
into a pattern of controlling expenditure and 
living within their means.

Collectively, the New Zealand provincial unions 
participating in the top tier national competition 
posted a surplus for the third consecutive year in 
FY14. This is encouraging as the positive results allow 
more funds to be injected into both the grassroots 
and high performance activities and facilities. Not-for-
profit organisations are not expected to make large 
surpluses, however it is important that the unions 
remain financially viable and in a stable position in order 
to provide a sustainable future. Operating expenditure 
has reduced 14.7% over the past 5 years, allowing 
unions to remain in a positive position despite a trend 
of reduced revenue. Unions must continue to exercise 
prudence and encourage efficiency in their expenditure 
in order to continue to produce positive results if they 
are unable to increase revenue.

Revenue generated by New Zealand provincial unions 
participating in the top tier national competition 
decreased by $1.4 million to $67.8 million in FY14, a 
drop of 2.0%. Since the significant drop in revenue from 
FY10 to FY11, the total amount of revenue generated 
by the ITM Cup unions has remained relatively stable, 
moving between $69.2 million and $67.0 million over 
the past four years.

Revenue has been analysed in three categories: 
match day income, grants & sponsorships and 
other revenue.

In past years the largest contributor to the unions’ 
revenue has been grants & sponsorships. In FY14, the 
status quo remained with the unions averaging 68.7% 
of their total incomes from grants & sponsorships, 
15.2% from match related income and 16.1% from 
other revenue sources such as administration fees. 

In total, the unions received $46.6 million from grants & 
sponsorships, an increase of $0.4 million (0.9%) on FY13.  
While the increase is a positive sign, the slim total of the 
increase suggests that generating gains in this aspect of 
their revenue stream is a challenge for the unions.

Grants & sponsorships income comes predominantly 
from New Zealand Rugby (NZR), community and 
gaming trusts and commercial sponsors. With grants 
& sponsorships responsible for such a large portion 
of revenue it is important that unions maximise their 
opportunities with commercial sponsors. This needs to 
continue to be a fundamental part of the unions focus 
to ensure they continue to maintain and grow their 
existing commercial relationships with their sponsors 
and other funding entities, as well as exploring other 
opportunities to build affiliations with new sponsors.

Financial Performance
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It is critical that unions investigate innovative ways to 
provide a tangible benefit back to their existing sponsors 
to ensure the retention of their funding. An example 
of this is the Canterbury initiative called “ticket for 
everyone”. This innovative ticketing method allowed 
the union’s commercial partners to engage with their 
respective customer bases with a unique offer, as well as 
encouraging more supporters to attend home games.

Similar to previous years, only 9 of the 14 unions 
disclosed their NZR funding in their financial statements. 
For those unions that provided disclosure, the total 
funding to the individual unions ranged between 
$0.9 million and $1.9 million, a slight increase on the 
previous year. NZR’s financial statements show that 
they distributed grants of $9.3 million to provincial 
unions (including those outside of the ITM Cup) in 
FY14, an increase of 3.4% on the previous year. These 
funds benefit rugby in the unions across professionals, 
academies and junior players.

The slight drop of 2.0% in total revenue earned by the 
ITM Cup unions in FY14 was driven by small reductions 
in match related income and other revenue. Game 
day revenue remains an increasingly important income 
stream for the unions as they struggle to attract 
supporters to attend games against competing interests 
and TV broadcasts.

Unions must continue to innovate and develop the 
match day experience, as well as fan engagement, in 
order to maximise their game day revenue. Overall, 
match day revenue has experienced a 5.5% reduction 
in FY14 from FY13. This overall decrease in match 
day revenue is despite some smaller unions making 
large improvements, Bay of Plenty and Manawatu for 
example showed increases of 239.5% and 179.7% 
respectively. Overall the unions are almost breaking 
even on game day with a small loss of $0.6 million. This 
has halved the game day deficit in FY13 of $1.2 million. 
Unions must continue to look for efficiencies with their 
match day expenditure as match day revenue remains 
low in its current state.

It is critical that unions 
investigate innovative ways to 
provide a tangible benefit back 
to their existing sponsors to 
ensure the retention of their 
funding.
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ITM Cup Unions – Game Day Results 
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The two tiered structure of New Zealand’s domestic 
competition appears to have provided more balance 
between the unions, as we saw Taranaki become the 
first province outside of the “big five” to win the ITM 
Cup Premiership since 1992. Taranaki’s home final led to 
an increase in match day revenue for the union of 8.5% 
over FY13. Manawatu was another union to achieve an 
increase in revenue on their FY13 match day income due 
to their Championship final win at home in Palmerston 
North. On the other hand Canterbury, perennial winners 
of the previous ITM Cup seasons, experienced a decline 
of 4.4% in match day income from the previous year, 
even though Canterbury reported increased match day 
attendance over the previous year. This implies that 
success on the field, and obtaining home semi-finals 
and finals, is not only an added benefit for the team and 
supporters, it also leads to vital increased revenue.

We also see the benefits of success on the pitch with 
the holders of the Ranfurly Shield receiving an increase 
in revenue. Hawkes Bay won the Ranfurly Shield 
as a result of their win over Counties in FY14. The 
allure of the Ranfurly Shield tends to increase crowd 
attendance and therefore the revenue for the holder. 
In FY14, Hawkes Bay as holders of the shield had an 
80.9% increase in match day revenue. This is reflective 
of their competition success and their success as 
holders of the Ranfurly Shield. 

Revenue generation continues to be driven by the 
unions that are home to Super Rugby franchises; 
however the other unions are gradually 
increasing their contribution to provide a more 
diverse mix of revenue across the provinces.

In FY14 the majority of revenue was earned by Auckland 
($10.6 million), followed by Canterbury ($7.8 million), 
Wellington ($6.3 million), and Waikato ($5.3 million). 
The ranking of the largest four unions by revenue is 
unchanged from the prior year. Revenue continues to be 
dominated by the unions that are home to Super Rugby 
franchises, with the exception of Otago. Hawkes Bay 
and Bay of Plenty come in at 5th and 6th respectively, 
closely followed by Taranaki.

Collectively, the five unions that are home to Super 
Rugby franchises generated 48.3% of revenue in 
FY14. This is down from FY13 when these unions 
were responsible for 49.8%. The total revenue for 
these five provinces has decreased over the past four 
years, a decrease of 21.8% since FY10. Conversely, the 
other ITM Cup unions have collectively increased their 
revenue for the third consecutive year, indicating that 
these unions are gradually levelling the playing field 
with the larger unions.

In the past five years, the unions have settled into 
a pattern of controlling their expenditure and 
living within their means. In FY14, total operating 
expenditure of the unions was $66.0 million, up 
slightly by 0.3% on FY13 which was the lowest total 
expenditure of any of the years reviewed. In the last 
three years the total expenditure has remained within a 
range of $212,000 or 0.3%, indicating that the unions 
have found their comfort level of required expenditure 
able to return a surplus.
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In the past five years, the 
unions have settled into a 
pattern of controlling their 
expenditure and living within 
their means.
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The overall breakdown of total operating 
expenses in FY14 is 47.1% for match related 
expenditure, 28.9% for growing the game 
expenditure and 24.0% for administrative 
expenses

Operating expenditure has been analysed in three 
categories: team and rugby related expenditure, 
growing the game and administration costs. 

Team and rugby related expenditure includes player 
payments, team management salaries, staff on-costs 
and other game day related expenses associated with 
hosting and travelling to matches. In FY14, team and 
rugby related expenditure increased by a marginal 
amount of around $21,000 (0.1%) from FY13, 
ending the previous trend of team and rugby related 
expenditure decreasing every year since FY09.

Administration covers expenditure to operate the unions 
and includes items such as management and finance 
personnel, office costs, communication costs and audit 
fees. In FY14, the unions’ administrative costs increased 
on the previous year for the first time in five years, rising 
to $15.8 million, a 15.4% increase on FY13.

The total amount of funds used to invest in 
growing the game in the local communities 
accounted for 28.9% of the unions expenditure, 
with a total of $19.1 million spent at the grass 
roots level.

Growing the game includes expenditure directly and 
indirectly aimed at the development of both the current 
player base and providing for the next generation 
of players. Types of expenditures included in this 
category include amateur competitions, training costs, 
expenditure associated with attracting grants and 
sponsorship, advertising and marketing expenditure and 
any grants made, or dividends paid, to affiliated unions.

In FY14 growing the game expenditure reduced by 
9.1% from FY13. The unions as a group have spent $1.9 
million less in FY14 than the previous year. In the last 
five years, the unions have collectively invested $103.5 
million on improving facilities and the development of 
the game at the grassroots level.
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Over the past few years there has been a trend for 
the unions to invest increasing amounts in dedicated 
staffing resources tasked with the development of the 
game in their respective provinces. These personnel 
costs, including rugby development coaches and 
referee development, are often grouped in with other 
administrative salary expenses in the unions’ financial 
statements and are consequently captured in our 
analysis as administration costs rather than in the 
growing the game category.
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Despite these encouraging 
results many unions 
remain in precarious 
equity positions with half 
of the unions having less 
than $1.0 million in equity, 
which could be wiped out 
in a couple of bad years of 
financial performance.
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The ITM Cup unions have improved their equity 
base with the overall surplus achieved during 
FY14. This is essential to provide on-going  
sustainability for the unions.

The most recent financial results for the ITM Cup rugby 
unions reflect a push towards improving their financial 
positions and consequently their reserves. Currently 
only one union, Waikato, maintains a negative equity 
position, a marked improvement from FY10 when 
four unions were in a negative position. Auckland and 
Canterbury continue to be the largest unions with $9.8 
million and $7.3 million respectively in accumulated 
funds. Manawatu has shown the greatest improvement 
going from a negative position of $0.1 million in FY13 
to a positive position of $0.3 million in FY14.

Eleven of the 14 rugby unions recorded an improvement 
in their equity positions. This leaves the rugby unions 
in stronger positions to leverage this equity base to 
improve facilities, further develop players from the 
grassroots to professional level, investigate new revenue 
streams to provide on-going viability for the game, and 
keep kids running around fields on a Saturday morning.

Accumulated funds for the combined unions have 
increased by $1.2 million in FY14 capping off a 
continued improvement in this area and growing $6.8 
million (26.3%) since FY10. Despite these encouraging 
results many unions remain in precarious equity 
positions with half of the unions having less than $1.0 
million in equity, which could be wiped out in a couple 
of bad years of financial performance. Unions in such 
positions must remain prudent in their spending lest 
they face more difficult situations as seen by the Otago 
Rugby Union in FY11.

Working capital positions of the unions overall 
remain strong, aided by the increase in cash in 
hand of 3.4% from the previous year.

The net working capital of an organisation, calculated 
as its current assets less current liabilities, indicates the 
organisation’s ability to pay its creditors in a timely 
manner.  In general, ratios of current assets to current 
liabilities of 1.5 to 2.0 or greater are preferred. 

Working capital management is an important facet of 
a business and its execution can have a large impact on 
the functioning of a business. The rugby unions are no 
different and have continued to build on their positions 
with an increase of $1.0 million (16.2%) in FY14. 
Overall, the unions improved their working capital from 
FY13 by moving from a ratio of 1.45 to 1.52 in FY14. 

Nine of the 14 unions are sitting in a positive net 
working capital position. This is an improvement on 
FY13 when only 8 unions were in a positive position. 
This is a positive trend as while the unions continue to 
improve their balance sheets and look towards long 
term financial sustainability, they are also managing the 
short term position of their organisations. Even though 
the unions are not-for-profit organisations and not 
businesses in the traditional sense, they still operate in 
an environment that requires them to use their business 
acumen and operate the unions in a professional and 
business-like manner.

The other five unions have current liabilities in excess 
of their current assets, suggesting that some unions 
could struggle to pay debts as they fall due (although 
this difference may have occurred due to different 
accounting treatment by each union).
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Key balance sheet items continue to improve 
demonstrating that past actions taken by the 
unions to strengthen their financial positions 
were merited.

Cash balances have continued to increase from previous 
years for the fifth consecutive year, increasing from 
FY13 by $0.3 million to $11.8 million in FY14. Over the 
past five years the collective cash balance of the unions 
has increased by $5.4 million. Unions have also put 
their funds into a number of investments over the past 
5 years, with an increase of $3.7 million (39.8%) from 
FY10. As stated in last year’s report, these balance sheet 
improvements are encouraging and are of a size where 
unions can leverage off them to help them diversify 
revenue streams.

Being not-for-profit, unions are likely to be more 
conservative than normal business operations. This is 
demonstrated by the limited amount of debt taken 
on. Only six of the unions have long-term borrowings: 
Canterbury, Counties, Hawke’s Bay, Northland, 
Southland and Waikato. Many unions have the potential 
to leverage off their existing assets to invest in new 
strategic assets to assist them improve their facilities and 
offerings to their communities.

A number of the unions have a financial interest in their 
affiliated Super Rugby franchises. With the exception of 
the Highlanders, the Super Rugby teams now operate 
under a structure with the unions able to benefit directly 
from the results of the Super Rugby licensees, and will 
provide further opportunity to grow and prosper.
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This is the first time that we have included the 
financial performance of the 12 unions with 
teams playing in the Heartland Championship. 
Overall the unions have performed as expected 
for small not-for-profit organisations – they have 
been living within their means.

The Heartland Championship unions have settled into 
a sustainable pattern of small surpluses consistent with 
their status as non-profit enterprises. FY14 was the 
collective unions’ fourth consecutive year in the black as 
they achieved a combined surplus of $44,000. Over the 
previous four years 8 of the 12 achieved surpluses, with the 
unions experiencing losses changing in each of those years.

Since FY11, the Heartland Championship unions have 
generated a reasonably consistent amount of revenue, 
between $7.1 million and $7.3 million, a range of $0.2 
million or 2.8%. 

Heartland unions play their representative rugby with 
the two tiered Mead and Lohore Cup competitions. 
There would appear to be strong interest in the 
competitions in rural and provincial New Zealand, 
meaning that there are strong opportunities for these 
smaller unions to continue to build on their local fan 
and supporter base and leverage that to reinvest in grass 
roots local town and country rugby.

New Zealand Rugby (NZR) remained in the black 
for the fourth consecutive year recording a 
surplus of $373,000 in FY14. 

The FY14 results recorded by NZR featured the smallest 
surplus achieved by NZR since FY10. The surpluses for 
NZR have a flow on effect down to the unions allowing 
them to further invest in the game at the grassroots level.

NZR must continue to remain in a strong position to 
aid the provincial unions as they face the challenges 
of reducing crowd numbers and attracting commercial 
sponsorship in a tight economic environment. The NZR 
has continued to invest in the game with an increase in 
the level of grants given to the unions of 3.4% in FY14. 
This money allows the unions to develop the game at its 
grassroots and these grants remain a prominent driver 
of revenue for the unions.

Even though the Super Rugby or licensees do not 
disclose financial results publicly (therefore the final 
position cannot be analysed) it is important to note that 
across the game – from NZR, the ITM Cup unions and 
the Heartland unions – there was a positive financial 
result for FY14.
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Heartland unions 
hold a very special 
place in the fabric 
of New Zealand 
rugby. The 
administration of 
those unions 
appear to be well 
versed in financial 
management.



ITM 
Cup Unions

Population
(‘000s)

Facebook 
likes (‘000s)

Twitter 
Followers (‘000s)

Instagram 
followers (‘000s)

Auckland 796.5 93.2 6.5 4.9 

Waikato 326.9 65.6 4.7 1.2 

Canterbury 478.0 32.0 3.5 2.5 

Otago 142.0 27.9 3.5 2.6 

Wellington1 397.6 20.6 6.0 -   

Hawke's Bay 158.9 20.5 1.4 0.2 

Southland 96.5 10.9 2.5 0.9 

Counties 437.5 10.5 3.2 -   

BOP 236.2 10.1 1.6 0.2 

Taranaki 127.4 10.0 4.0 1.1 

Tasman 146.8 9.3 2.2 1.2 

Manawatu 127.8 8.2 2.3 1.0 

North Harbour 292.9 4.2 2.4 -   

Northland 166.1 2.3 1.2 0.7 

Super Rugby 
teams

Population
(‘000s)

Facebook 
likes (‘000s)

Twitter 
Followers (‘000s)

Instagram 
followers (‘000s)

Crusaders 740.7 322.0 58.5 28.8 

Chiefs 1,228.5 240.5 49.7 18.6 

Hurricanes 967.0 194.8 22.2 21.7 

Blues 1,255.5 179.8 41.7 24.2 

Highlanders 317.8 146.1 27.3 21.9 

All Blacks 4,509.4 3,119.2 461.0 190.0 

Note 1: Wellington operates separate social media accounts for the WRU and Lions. We have combined the figures for our reporting purposes.

Supporter Engagement
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Social media has become an incredibly powerful 
tool for businesses to reach more people with their 
message, and this is no different for the unions. 

Social media has developed as an integral way for unions 
to engage with their supporters and to grow their profile to 
a wider audience. All the ITM Cup unions have Facebook 
and Twitter accounts to take advantage of the continually 
developing social media environment. As demonstrated by 
the table below, the unions that are home to Super Rugby 
franchises have the largest following on Facebook. However, 
having a large online following does not alone create a 
community. The unions need to regularly engage with their 
followers with conversations, photos and videos of interest 
that they can share with their online connections, consequently 
sharing the unions’ messages to a wider audience.

The Wellington union has approached the social media 
environment slightly differently to the other unions by having 
separate accounts for their ITM Cup team (the Wellington 
Lions) and the union itself, with the team page being 
significantly more popular. The other unions use the same 
account to promote their respective teams and unions.

The table below shows that all the unions have made a start 
at engaging with their supporters via social media. However 
the unions' numbers of followers are significantly less than 
followers of the Super Rugby teams, and even further behind 
the numbers following some of the marquee rugby players. For 
example, Cory Jane, the All Blacks, Hurricanes and Wellington 
winger, has more Facebook likes than the Wellington Lions 
Facebook page. Daniel Carter is also an example of a player 
with a large social media reach with 551,000 Facebook likes on 
his page, more than all the ITM Cup unions combined.
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Social media has made players more accessible as 
they can interact directly with fans how they wish. It is 
necessary for the unions to understand what this means 
for their marketing efforts and make the most of their 
players’ interaction with supporters to stimulate interest 
in the teams they play for. Unions need to capitalise on 
the new social media age and the ability to reach fans 
on the more personal and accessible platform that social 
media provides. This can be a new low cost marketing 
tool to bring more fans to the games. The connection 
with commercial partners and sponsors through digital 
media is also a powerful tool.

Only a few unions have ventured to use one of 
New Zealand’s most popular social media  
platforms: YouTube.

Unions must continue to innovate and develop 
the match day experience and develop fan 
engagement in order to maximise their game 
day revenue.

An increasing number of people are choosing to watch 
their rugby from their own home. This change in 
viewing habits puts an increased challenge on unions to 
provide a premium match-day experience to attract fans 
to the stadiums. Otago has benefited from the covered 
Forsyth Barr stadium, enhancing the experience of their 
supporters in a number of ways. 

In order to compete with the television viewing 
audience, unions must offer a game day experience 
that exceeds what is available for the viewer at home. 
Sky provides valuable broadcasting revenue to NZR, 
which finds its way to the unions through NZR grants; 
however at the same time the live screening of the 
games is a major competitor to the unions as a number 
of supporters opt to watch games from the comfort 
and convenience of their own homes or hospitality 
venues rather than at the grounds. Taranaki has taken 
a new approach by dropping prices in order to draw 
larger crowds and also allowing kids to play on the pitch 
following the final whistle. They have been encouraged 
by crowd numbers and discovered that they have a 
more community feel with regards to their fan base. 
Depending on the situation, reducing ticket prices may 
not be enough to encourage people to attend games. 

Match day revenues have decreased 40.1% over the past 
five years; with FY14 being the first time in five years that 
it has increased among the 14 unions collectively. 



Developing the game plan…
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Once again we find ourselves in Rugby World 
Cup year and the unions have to decide how best 
to capture their supporters attention during the 
international tournament.

A challenge that many unions have battled over the 
previous few seasons is the volume of rugby with 
Super Rugby, international test matches and ITM Cup 
all competing for viewership. This issue is going to be 
further exacerbated by the upcoming Rugby World 
Cup. Unions must continue to market their ITM Cup 
teams but be vigilant and specific with their efforts as 
to be relevant in the market. They do however have 
an opportunity to capture a larger market as more 
non-rugby viewers switch on for the international 
tournament. The unions will have to take a different 
approach to this year’s Rugby World Cup than they 
did in 2011. They will have to generate more of the 
marketing in the local communities themselves this time, 
whereas their engagement with the New Zealand public 
in 2011 was able to be generated off the back NZR 
hosting the international tournament.

Another impact of the Rugby World Cup is that 
some of the larger unions will see reduced revenue 
generated in FY15 due to the shorter home international 
series, as the All Blacks only host two test matches in 
New Zealand this year.

Looking further ahead, the unions will also have to 
contend with the public’s excitement around the 
Rio de Janeiro Olympics in 2016, which will include 
the All Blacks Sevens teams for the first time. Then 
in 2017, there will be a considerable opportunity to 
take advantage of the British and Irish Lions tour of 
New Zealand. 

As with most challenges, some will see an opportunity 
and with the Rugby World Cup and other events 
looming ahead the situation is no different. The unions 
are presented with an opportunity to grow their fan 
base. All the events and tours mentioned above will 
inevitably bring viewers to New Zealand’s favourite 
game that would previously be less interested in the 
sport. The unions must capitalise on this opportunity 
to promote the game at a local level and continue to 
encourage viewers to come to the stadiums to witness 
the future stars of the game.

As discussed in prior years’ reports, moving 
to diversifying their revenue streams is a key 
objective that unions need to aspire to. 

Now that the unions have settled into a stable model 
of managing their expenditure to achieve surpluses, the 
platform has been set for them to explore more initiatives 
to bring a more diverse stream of revenue into their 
organisations. Actions have already been taken by the 
unions to bring in more diversified revenue. A number 
of the unions have made valuable progress in the past 
few years, even if the innovative initiatives have not yet 
become financially viable in their own right. However 
it is encouraging to see that unions are taking the 
opportunity to explore different options open to them. 

An example of these initiatives is the establishment 
of a number of high performance units and rugby 
academies to leverage the intellectual coaching 
property of the unions. However, there is a risk that the 
individual unions end up competing against each other 
for the same customers, leading to poor overall results 
as there is an oversupply of capacity and investment in 
this area of the game. 

Another initiative that Auckland invested in this year 
was the launch of its live streaming on YouTube and 
its website of a First XV rugby match each week, with 
highlights of all the other games in a weekly highlights 
show. This product has the potential to provide 
commercial partners with an avenue to engage with a 
target audience, and subsequently generate additional 
revenue for the union. The YouTube channel has been 
a success during the season generating over 139,000 
views, with the weekly highlights shows being the most 
popular videos.  The success of the channel reveals that 
viewers are not only interested in the upper echelon of 
the game, but they want to watch their school mates 
and family members play. 

People attending rugby 
matches are not looking for  
a transaction; they want an 
enjoyable experience. 



We understand that other unions are looking at similar 
initiatives including recording club rugby matches to 
broadcast on the internet.

Unions are becoming more sophisticated at 
utilising different ticket pricing models to 
enhance the revenue gathering opportunities 
from their supporter base.

The big picture behind pricing for any business operation 
is about drawing in customers (new and old), and to 
keep them coming back. This is no different for the 
unions. People attending rugby matches are not looking 
for a transaction; they want an enjoyable experience. 
Unions have to consider what value a supporter will 
put on coming to a game, above and beyond the 
team’s performance, as well as recognising that not 
all supporters are the same. There is a big difference 
between delivering to the needs of a corporate outing 
and a family enjoying a night at the rugby.

Unions need to think in marketing terms of what each 
segment of the market values, what the best methods 
to reach them are and when they will be most receptive 
to an offer? Will running a joint promotion with a 
commercial partner increase sales and profits? Making 
pricing decisions on the wide supporter bases of the 
unions is difficult, and the pricing decisions need to 
increase the value of the supporter relationship, not just 
from a single ticket sale.

Another suggestion raised by commentators is the 
effect smaller stadiums have in creating a better 
atmosphere, which in turn encourages supporters to 
return for more. Some unions may need to look at the 
size or the configuration of the venues that they are 
hosting their games to order to assist them improve 
their match day attendance. The Wellington Phoenix is 
an example of a competing sporting franchise that is 

investigating moving from a large venue to reduce costs 
and to re-invent the game day experience for fans. The 
average crowd attendance of the Wellington Phoenix 
games is comparable to a number of the ITM Cup 
unions. Unions now consider consolidating their fans in 
one area of the stadium for example rather than have 
them scattered. This can create enhanced atmosphere 
for the fans and the team.

Continuing to explore all the options and new 
opportunities before them will be essential to improve 
the supporter engagement of the unions. Creating 
local support bases and fan engagement by providing 
a quality product is a high priority for unions. Rugby is 
a game of implementing strategic plans and knowing 
when to speed up the pace of the game or even 
changing to another strategic plan, something that 
business understand all too well. The future of New 
Zealand’s number one game lies in the hands of rugby 
administrators around the country to further develop 
the team game on the solid foundation built over the 
past few years.



Consolidated financial information
Consolidated summary financial performance
A summary of the consolidated financial performance over the last five years is presented below.

Consolidated summary financial position 
A summary of the consolidated financial position over the last five years is presented below.

$000
Summary Financial Performance 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Revenue

Match related income 14,987 8,821 9,586 10,938 10,332

Grants & sponsorship 51,069 48,220 45,575 46,162 46,586

Other revenues 10,581 11,405 11,833 12,126 10,919

Total 76,637 68,446 66,994 69,226 67,837

Operating expenditure

Team and match related costs (37,229) (33,548) (31,649) (31,060) (31,081)

Growing the game (24,265) (19,362) (19,770) (20,998) (19,083)

Administration (15,867) (15,182) (14,343) (13,695) (15,801)

Total (77,361) (68,092) (65,762) (65,753) (65,965)

Surplus before interest, depn & amort (724) 354 1,232 3,473 1,872

D&A& impairments (2,862) (2,265) (1,682) (1,670) (1,751)

Net interest  1,326  1,300  1,009  1,422  1,043 

Surplus before tax (2,260) (611) 559 3,225 1,164

Tax - (15) (20) (22) -

Net surplus / (Deficit) (2,260) (626) 539 3,203 1,164

$000
Summary Financial Position 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Current assets
Cash 6,378 8,393 8,498 11,406 11,798

Receivables & prepayments 11,051 8,883 7,603 7,391 7,601

Inventories 251 299 330 275 231

Other current assets 3,595 2,445 3,388 1,162 1,601

Total  21,275  20,020  19,819  20,234  21,231 

Non-current assets
Investments 9,235 9,621 9,861 12,907 12,911

Property, plant and equipment 16,095 13,715 13,526 13,782 14,695

Other non-current assets 2,254 1,536 1,256 1,130 954

Total  27,584  24,872  24,643  27,819  28,560 

Total Assets  48,859  44,892 44,462 48,053  49,791 

Current liabilities
Overdrafts  407  264  443  184  378 

Payables and accrued expenses 13,347 10,635 9,110 9,721 10,598

Short-term borrowings  2,546  2,658  1,036  1,524  669 

Other current liabilities 3,766 3,486 2,385 2,562 2,331

Total  20,066  17,043  12,974  13,991  13,976 

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings  1,893  2,342  2,643  1,806  1,929 

Other non-current liabilities  1,039  -  700  823  1,225 

Total  2,932  2,342  3,343  2,629  3,154 

Equity

Accumulated funds  25,861  25,508  28,145  31,434  32,661 

Total Liabilities And Equity  48,859  44,893  44,462  48,054  49,791 

Net working capital  1,209  2,977  6,845  6,243  7,255 
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Summary financial performance by union for FY13 and FY14
A summary of the financial performance by union for FY13 is presented below.

A summary of the financial performance by union for FY14 is presented below.

For the Financial Year 2014

$000 
Summary Financial 
Performance Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties

Hawke's 
Bay Manawatu

North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington TOTAL

Revenue

Match related income 850 946 1,240 220 776 386 162 2,300 361 851 1,280 - 284 676 10,332

Grants & sponsorship 3,404 3,438 5,989 3,073 3,677 3,234 3,262 1,421 2,340 1,817 3,056 3,604 3,989 4,282 46,586

Other revenues 6,352 36 555 59 123 350 330 - 33 446 59 140 1,075 1,361 10,919

Total 10,606 4,420 7,784 3,352 4,576 3,970 3,754 3,721 2,734 3,114 4,395 3,744 5,348 6,319 67,837

Operating expenditure

Team and match related 

costs

(3,118) (2,187) (4,286) (1,829) (2,487) (1,802) (1,282) (2,303) (1,319) (1,725) (2,047) (1,515) (2,388) (2,793) (31,081)

Growing the game (3,418) (1,228) (3,312) (833) (1,572) (1,306) (448) (750) (635) (567) (391) (628) (1,738) (2,257) (19,083)

Administration (3,808) (686) (89) (579) (289) (379) (1,896) (514) (464) (632) (1,842) (1,355) (809) (2,459) (15,801)

Total (10,344) (4,101) (7,687) (3,241) (4,348) (3,487) (3,626) (3,567) (2,418) (2,924) (4,280) (3,498) (4,935) (7,509) (65,965)

Surplus before interest, 
depreciation and 
amortisation

262 319 97 111 228 483 128 154 316 190 115 246 413 (1,190) 1,872

D&A& impairments (108) (57) (405) (108) (42) (50) (90) (25) (9) (10) (49) (74) (438) (286) (1,751)

Net interest - - 324 (13) 20 (8) 1 (8) - (5) 10 50 (90) 762 1,043

Surplus before tax 154 262 16 (10) 206 425 39 121 307 175 76 222 (115) (714) 1,164

Taxation expense - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net surplus / (Deficit) 154 262 16 (10) 206 425 39 121 307 175 76 222 (115) (714) 1,164

For the Financial Year 2013

$000 
Summary Financial 
Performance Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties

Hawke's 
Bay Manawatu

North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington TOTAL

Revenue

Match related income 1,299 339 3,600 691 431 138 210 2,126 565 859 1,210 - 628 1,138 13,233

Grants & sponsorship 3,154 3,569 9,944 2,713 3,884 3,285 3,082 1,524 2,150 1,777 3,038 2,873 4,070 4,413 49,476

Other revenues 4,908 403 1,051 52 34 172 602 - 28 415 1,098 193 848 2,310 12,114

Total 9,361 4,310 14,596 3,456 4,349 3,594 3,893 3,649 2,743 3,051 5,346 3,066 5,546 7,861 74,823

Operating expenditure

Team and match related 

costs
(2,811) (1,798) (7,971) (1,607) (2,515) (1,699) (1,069) (2,155) (1,255) (1,627) (2,687) (1,573) (2,380) (3,250) (34,396)

Growing the game (4,458) (1,165) (6,011) (820) (1,406) (1,234) (574) (914) (589) (748) (598) (652) (1,635) (2,453) (23,258)

Administration (1,855) (694) (424) (581) (321) (364) (1,850) (364) (468) (573) (1,967) (633) (959) (2,643) (13,696)

Total (9,124) (3,658) (14,406) (3,007) (4,243) (3,296) (3,493) (3,432) (2,312) (2,948) (5,252) (2,858) (4,975) (8,346) (71,350)

Surplus before interest, 
depreciation and 
amortisation

237 652 190 449 106 298 400 217 432 103 94 208 571 (485) 3,473

D&A& impairments (70) (56) (283) (141) (54) (61) (78) (31) (18) (9) (50) (82) (448) (289) (1,670)

Net interest 354 (0) 280 (14) 12 (9) (6) (14) (7) (5) 15 43 (79) 852 1,422

Surplus before tax 521 596 186 295 64 228 316 173 407 89 59 169 43 78 3,225

Taxation expense - - - - - - - - - - - - - (22) (22)

Net surplus / (Deficit) 521 596 186 295 64 228 316 173 407 89 59 169 43 56 3,204
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 As at the end of Financial Year 2014

$000 
Summary Financial Position Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties

Hawke's 
Bay Manawatu

North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington TOTAL

Current assets

Cash 5,664 1,060 131 1 950 185 211 28 311 80 488 1,048 - 1,641 11,798

Receivables and prepayments 1,148 265 2,345 72 757 227 346 124 367 507 284 88 210 861 7,601

Inventories - 83 - 46 25 3 30 10 - - 12 - 22 - 231

Other current assets 591 168 - (7) - - - 3 410 430 - - - 6 1,601

Total 7,403 1,576 2,476 112 1,732 415 587 165 1,088 1,017 784 1,136 232 2,508 21,231

Non-current assets

Investments 3,217 334 6,292 285 1 - 70 55 - 24 330 111 684 1,508 12,911

Property, plant and 

equipment

673 134 4,187 3,861 447 186 66 2,082 18 78 128 176 766 1,893 14,695

Other non-current assets 107 - - - 69 - 319 - - 11 - - 413 35 954

Total 3,997 468 10,479 4,146 517 186 455 2,137 18 113 458 287 1,863 3,436 28,560

TOTAL ASSETS 11,400 2,044 12,955 4,258 2,249 601 1,042 2,302 1,106 1,130 1,242 1,423 2,095 5,944 49,791

Current liabilities

Overdrafts - - - 139 - - - 40 - - - - 199 - 378

Payables and accrued 
expenses

564 849 4,603 128 1,045 169 599 164 238 300 182 262 715 780 10,598

Short-term borrowings - - - 40 - - - 42 - 59 - - 528 - 669

Other current liabilities 1,059 - - 72 68 122 - 59 - 123 316 - 412 100 2,331

Total 1,623 849 4,603 379 1,113 291 599 305 238 482 498 262 1,854 880 13,976

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings - - 300 290 160 - - 150 - 275 - - 754 - 1,929

Other non-current liabilities - - 725 - - - - - - - - - - 500 1,225

Total - - 1,025 290 160 - - 150 - 275 - - 754 500 3,154

Equity

Accumulated funds 9,777 1,195 7,327 3,589 976 310 443 1,847 868 373 744 1,161 (513) 4,564 32,661

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
EQUITY

11,400 2,044 12,955 4,258 2,249 601 1,042 2,302 1,106 1,130 1,242 1,423 2,095 5,944 49,791

Net working capital 5,780 727 (2,127) (267) 619 124 (12) (140) 850 535 286 874 (1,622) 1,628 7,255

Summary financial position by union for FY13 and FY14

 As at the end of Financial Year 2013

$000 
Summary Financial Position Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties

Hawke's 
Bay Manawatu

North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington TOTAL

Current assets

Cash 5,968 658 314 124 326 247 (118) 46 392 44 624 775 (102) 2,006 11,302

Receivables and prepayments 1,031 419 2,332 82 522 160 258 82 260 429 442 50 195 1,277 7,539

Inventories - 83 - 24 42 6 43 10 3 - 57 2 5 - 274

Other current assets 417 - (59) (10) - - - 4 135 430 - - - 6 923

Total 7,416 1,160 2,587 219 889 412 183 142 789 903 1,123 827 98 3,289 20,038

Non-current assets

Investments 3,217 365 5,404 362 1 507 360 55 - 22 362 91 603 1,558 12,906

Property, plant and 

equipment

216 164 3,372 3,740 165 231 54 2,075 12 56 151 384 1,061 2,101 13,781

Other non-current assets 107 - - - 85 - 322 - - 11 - - 548 57 1,130

Total 3,540 529 8,776 4,102 251 738 736 2,130 12 88 513 474 2,212 3,716 27,817

TOTAL ASSETS 10,956 1,689 11,363 4,321 1,140 1,150 919 2,272 801 992 1,636 1,302 2,310 7,005 47,854

Current liabilities

Overdrafts - - - - - - - 82 - - - - - - 82

Payables and accrued 
expenses

566 758 3,673 171 369 739 514 142 252 351 392 197 954 930 10,009

Short-term borrowings - - - 136 - 527 - 41 - 167 - 167 486 - 1,523

Other current liabilities 767 - - 84 - - - 91 - 26 577 - 532 100 2,176

Total 1,333 758 3,673 392 369 1,266 514 355 252 543 969 364 1,972 1,030 13,790

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings - - 300 330 - - - 191 - 250 - - 735 - 1,806

Other non-current liabilities - - 125 - - - - - - - - - - 698 823

Total - - 425 330 - - - 191 - 250 - - 735 698 2,629

Equity

Accumulated funds 9,623 932 7,265 3,599 770 (116) 404 1,726 548 198 667 938 (397) 5,277 31,435

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
EQUITY

10,956 1,689 11,363 4,321 1,140 1,150 919 2,272 801 992 1,636 1,302 2,310 7,005 47,854

Net working capital 6,083 402 (1,086) (173) 520 (854) (331) (213) 537 360 154 464 (1,874) 2,260 6,247
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Information
The financial data presented in this report is compiled from data contained in the annual financial statements of each rugby union for the 
financial years ended 2009 to 2014. The annual reports for each union were obtained from either the register of incorporated societies and/or 
directly from the rugby union.

The financial years for each union differ, ending at the close of October, November or December. Despite the timing difference, reported 
results have been added together to produce consolidated information. This timing difference is not expected to cause materially misleading 
results or conclusions.  
The financial statements of each union classify elements of revenues, operating expenses, assets, liabilities and equity differently. The 
information presented in this analysis has been reclassified and grouped to provide data for a meaningful comparison.

The Auckland Rugby Football Union has a controlling interest in the gaming operator The North and South Trust. Expenditure consolidated 
through its controlling interest in The North and South Trust has been reclassified within revenue to produce a “net gaming” result which is 
more similar to the net proceeds received by the other unions from similar trusts without a controlling interest.

The Tasman Rugby Football Union does not disclose sufficient information to determine a breakdown of operating expenses between team 
and match related costs and development costs associated with growing the game. In order to avoid any significant distortions, expenditure 
has been allocated to these two categories based on the average proportion spent on these respective components by other unions.
In the 2012 financial year the Otago Rugby Football Union received $2,167,509 of income arising from financial restructure. The numbers 
used in the financial analysis have been adjusted, taking out this amount to provide a meaningful comparison. 

In the 2013 financial year the Canterbury Rugby Football Union acquired a 60% shareholding in the company granted the licence to run the 
Crusaders and their accounts now reflect the combined results of both the Super Rugby and ITM Cup rugby teams. Some income items have 
been adjusted to reflect the amounts of Canterbury Rugby Football Union income as stated in the annual report. The main components of 
expenses have been adjusted based on prior year figures or where information has been given in the union’s annual report. The Canterbury 
Rugby Football Union and Crusaders (GP) Limited detail of revenue and expenditure are not disclosed, therefore the adjustments made by us 
reflect the amounts stated in the report and our assumptions of expenditure for comparative purposes. This is not a reflection of the individual 
entities performance. The Group Statement of Financial Position has been used in the report for comparison of balance sheet items.

The Rugby Southland Incorporated 2014 information is based on the unaudited financial statements, and subsequently are subject to change.

Statistics for social media have been derived from public information and internet searches. Newspaper articles and media searches have been 
also derived from publically available information.

While all due care has been taken to make the data as comparable as possible, some inconsistency may still exist and/or other parties may 
have presented the data differently.

Deloitte Private
Deloitte Private is the firm’s private business and not for profit specialist service line. For information regarding the Deloitte Sports Review or 
any of the Financial Advisory Services that we offer please contact one of our Christchurch-based Private team:

Grant Jarrold 
Partner 
Tel: +64 (0) 3 363 3809 
Email: gjarrold@deloitte.co.nz

Steven Paul 
Manager 
Tel: +64 (0) 3 363 3818  
Email: stevenpaul@deloitte.co.nz

Jared Rochford
Consultant 
Tel: +64 (0) 3 363 3778 
Email: jarochford@deloitte.co.nz
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